

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION**

CANDIDO RODRIGUEZ, Individually and  
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALFI, INC., PAUL ANTONIO PEREIRA,  
DENNIS MCINTOSH, JOHN M. COOK,  
II, PETER BORDES, JIM LEE, JUSTIN  
ELKOURI, ALLISON FICKEN, FRANK  
SMITH, AND RICHARD MOWSER,  
KINGS WOOD CAPITAL MARKETS,  
REVERE SECURITIES LLC, AND  
WESTPARK CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-24232-KMW

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND  
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION.....3

III. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....3

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....5

    A. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....5

    B. The Settlement is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel .....6

    C. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate.....6

        1. The Settlement Amount is Within the Range of Reasonableness.....7

        2. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....8

        3. Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Final Approval .....10

    D. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....12

    E. The Remaining Eleventh Circuit Factors Strongly Support Final Approval .....13

        1. The Stage of Proceedings at Which Settlement was Achieved .....13

        2. The Substance and Amount of Opposition to the Settlement Favors Final Approval of the Settlement.....13

V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED.....14

VI. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....14

VII. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....15

VIII. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Access Now, Inc. v. Claire’s Stores, Inc.*,  
2002 WL 1162422 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002) ..... 14

*Atkinson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 6846747 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2011)..... 11

*Beecher v. Able*,  
575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 15

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*,  
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... *passim*

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) ..... 4

*Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008) ..... 8

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret Sys. v. LHC Grp.*,  
2015 WL 965693 (W.D. Lo. March 2, 2015) ..... 17

*Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.*,  
2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 11

*Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp.*,  
2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) ..... 13

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 8

*Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021) ..... 13

*IBEW v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) ..... 7

*In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 15

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) ..... 10

*In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) ..... 12

*In re Catalina Mktg. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 9723529 (M.D. Fla. July 9, 2007) ..... 17

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 6

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 8

*In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry*,  
 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 12, 15

*In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014) ..... 6

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 13

*In re Healthsouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 334 F. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*In re Heritage Bond Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) ..... 17

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 15

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... 9, 15

*In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010)..... 15

*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 3

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 10, 13

*In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 9

*In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4535984 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017) ..... 15

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*,  
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
2013 WL 11319392 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2013)..... 8

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 6

*Monroe Cty. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. S. Co.*,  
332 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 5

*Morgan v. Public Storage*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016) ..... 6

*New York State Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) ..... 11

*Pritchard v. APYX Med. Corp.*,  
2020 WL 6940765 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2020) ..... 13

*Reyes v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC*,  
2013 WL 12219252 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013) ..... 11

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 9

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 6, 7

*Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)..... 6

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 8

*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019)..... 4

<i>Too v. Rockwell Medical, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1023435 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....	17
<i>Trief v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	10
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-4(a)(4), 77z-1(a)(4) .....	12
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
